

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYANA BIBLE, individually
and on behalf of the proposed class,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
BRAD FAGG
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
T: 202.739.3000
F: 202.739.3001

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: 214.466.4000
F: 214.466.4001
aho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Continued Vitality Of <i>Auer</i> Is An Exceedingly Important Issue With Immense Practical Implications	2
II. This Case Is Well Suited For Reconsidering <i>Auer</i>	7
III. The Court Of Appeals' Application Of <i>Auer</i> Conflicts With This Court's Precedent.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	3, 4, 5
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	13
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	4
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003)	5, 13
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 724 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) (Scalia, J., statement respecting the denial of certiorari).....	9, 10
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
 REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 682.405	11
34 C.F.R. § 682.410	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 SUP. CT. REV. 201	5
KENNETH CULP DAVIS & RICHARD J. PIERCE, JR., <i>ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE</i> (3d ed. 1994)	4
Kevin O. Leske, <i>Splits in the Rock: The Conflicting Interpretations of the Seminole Rock Deference Doctrine By the U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> , 66 ADMIN L. REV. 787 (2014).....	3, 6, 13
Richard J. Pierce, Jr. & Joshua Weiss, <i>An Empirical Study of Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 63 ADMIN. L. REV. 515 (2011).....	7
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., <i>SUPREME COURT PRACTICE</i> (10th ed. 2013)	2, 9
